## General Environmental Incident Summary

*Incident:* 5657 *Notice:* 3/14/2018 1014 *Occurred:* 3/14/2018 0235

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: ✓

Responsible Party: Leany Boys Trucking LLC

County: Dunn

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 148 94 32 SW NE

Lat Long + Method: 47.59621 -102.67830 Navigation quality GPS

Location Description: corral rd 100th ave nw off of bia 14

Submitted By Info: Nicolas Leany

owner

P.O BOX 3285

Dickinson ND 58602

Received By Info:

Contact Info: Nicolas Leany

po box 3285

Dickinson ND 58602

Affected Medium: 03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg: 6 Miles

Type of Incident: Vehicle Accident

Release Contained: No

Reported to NRC: Unknown

Contaminant: 50 gal diesel fuel, 100bbls production water

Volume of Release: 100 barrels

Duration of Release: 5 minutes

Agriculture Related: No

**EPA Extremely** 

Hazardous Substance: NoNumber of Fatalities: 0Number of Injuries: 0

Cause of Incident:

truck and tanker trailer roll over

Risk Evaluation:

no immediate risk

Potential Env. Impacts:

soil in the east and west ditch of 100th ave nw

Action Taken/Planned:

we are in communication with the three afilliated tribed environmental department to develop a clean up plan

Wastes Disposal Location:

waste will be properly disposed per instructions by the three affiliated tribes

Other Agencies Involved:

Local Emergency Manager, three affiliated tribes

## **Updates**

Date: 3/14/2018 Status: Reviewed - Assigned to Other Agency

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

According to the incident report, a tanker truck released production water. Location of release is

within MHA nation. Report forwarded to MHA environmental, BIA, and EPA.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 3/14/2018 Status: Correspondence

Author: Sandvick, Duane

Notes:

ENTITY RECEIVING SPILL NOTIFICATION

North Dakota Department of Health – Spill Investigation Program (department)

Date and time of notification: 3-14-2018 @ 3:40 am CDT

Incident information source: Dunn County Sheriff Department Deputy

Coordinates of Incident site - Latitude: 47.59621 Longitude: -102678258 (T148N-R94W-Section 32

SW NE)

RESPONSIBLE PARTY Leany Boys Trucking, LLC P.O. Box 3285 – Dickinson, ND 58602-3285 Nicolas Leany - owner

initial discussion @ 5:20am CDT - instructed to call for information on reporting incident online

## **EVENT**

Truck and tanker trailer unit overturned on its side off BIA Hwy 14 on Corral Road (100th Ave NW) in Dunn County on tribal land jurisdiction. Call came into emergency phone at 3:40 am CDT on 3-14-2018. A Dunn County Sheriff's Deputy was the onsite officer in charge of the accident investigation. The deputy stated 50 gallons of diesel fuel from the truck unit was spilled and an undetermined amount of production water was spilled from the tanker trailer in both the east and west ditches. The ditches have a 3% to 4% grade. The deputy stated production water was everywhere including the road's surface. The remaining production water in the tanker was transferred to another truck tanker trailer unit. Leany Boys Trucking, LLC was arranging for a wrecker to remove the overturned unit from the accident scene at 5:15 am CDT.

## CONTACTS (made by department)

The department's representative in charge of the emergency phone, contacted the responsible party, Leany Boys Trucking (RP contact) at 4:11 am CDT. Because of a poor cellphone connection, the RP contact returned a call to the emergency phone at 5:15 am when a good cellphone connection was available. The RP contact stated he would follow up with the spill investigation team representative later in the morning of 3-14-2018 to obtain instructions on filing an 'Environmental Incident' report on the department's website. The RP contact filed a General Environmental Incident Summary with the department on 3-14-2018 at 10:14 am MDT.

The department representative placed a call to the Dunn County Emergency Manager (DCEM) at 4:55 am CDT. The DCEM was informed of the spill incident's location, the type of liquids spilled at the scene, and the contact information of the responsible party. The DCEM stated in the phone conversation with department representative, that there was no immediate danger to water bodies as no water bodies are in the vicinity of the spill. The DCEM stated the county would be in contact with the Three Affiliated Tribes (TAT) representative for environmental incidents and spill response.

The department representative placed a call to the Three Affiliated Tribes (TAT) representative at 5:30 am CDT and again at 9:30 am CDT. A voicemail message was left both times for the TAT representative when the phone rolled to voicemail. The TAT representative returned the department voicemail message at 10:02 am CDT. The department representative gave the incident's responsible party information to the TAT representative. The TAT representative asked to send him an email with the information the department collected on the environmental incident. The department sent the TAT representative an email supplying contact information of the entities notified and involved with the incident.

The Spill Investigation Program emergency phone representative took the original call from state radio on 3-14-2018 @ 0340 hours.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update